
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 12-0245 

~OAKLAND UNI FIED 'V SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting 
Date 
Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
the consultants 
setvices are needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
scope of work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd .k12.ca .us 

,, ,_~ // '?-
/ l;)._ - '026l {) 

\ ".? '7--- IZ ~ 
Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Board of Education 

Jacqueline Minor, General Counsel 

January 25, 2012 

AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
WITH EXECUTIVE INSPECTIONAL SERVICES 

Ratification of the Amendment to Professional Services Agreement 
with EXECUTIVE INSPECTIONAL SERVICES of Clayton, CA to modify 
the term of the agreement to July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2014. 

By Enactment 11-0546 dated March 23, 2011, the Board of Education 
approved a professional services agreement with EXECUTIVE 
INSPECTIONAL SERVICES to undertake an independent review of Police 
Services. 

The District desires to continue the services of Executive Inspectional 
Services. 

Ratification by the Board of Education of the Amended Agreement between 
the District and EXECUTIVE INSPECTIONAL SERVICES, for the term from 
July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2014. 

Funding resource: General Purpose not to exceed $75, 000 per fiscal year. 

• Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement 
• Professional Services Agreement 



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 12-0245 
Introduction Date /~2?-t~ 
Enactment Number i ~. 6 L...ul. 
Enactment Date I , ;2 c;~ I 2. 

AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
Between 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
And 

EXECUTIVE INSPECTIONAL SERVICES 

By Enactment 11-0546 dated March 23, 2011, the Board of Education approved a professional 
services agreement between EXECUTIVE INSPECTIONAL SERVICES (EIS) (hereinafter "CONSULTANT" 
or "CONTRACTOR'') and the Oakland Unified School District (hereinafter "the District" or "OUSD'') for 
CONSULTANT to prepare an independent review related to Police Services (the "Agreement''). The 
Parties hereby agree to amend said Amendment as follows: 

1. The term of this agreement shall be July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2014, and may be extended 
by written agreement of both parties 

2. Paragraph 3 (Compensation) is hereby deleted and the following is substituted in its place: 

The District shall pay CONSULTANT at the hourly rate of $125.00 per hour, not to exceed 
$75,000 in a fiscal year. CONSULTANT shall submit monthly invoices to the General 
Counsel by email at 

Jacqueline.minor@ousd.k12.ca.us 

3. Except as expressly provided above, the Agreement is unchanged. 

4. This Amendment to the Agreement between the CONSULTANT and the District constitutes 
the entire understanding and agreement between the Parties. 

5. All understandings, agreements, covenants, and representations express or implied, oral or 
written between the Parties are contained and merged herein. No other agreements, 
covenants, or representations, express or implied, oral or written, have been made by or 
between the Parties concerning the subject of this Amendment. This is an integrated 
agreement. It may not be altered, modified or otherwise changed in any respect except in 
a writing signed by each party. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto agreed to be bound and have executed this 
Amendment to the Agreement originally approved by the Oakland Unified School District 
Board of Education on March 23, 2011 . 

Executive Inspectional Services 

Pete Peterson 

;!I; ~ 
1 

~ 

~ 



Oakland Unified School District 

General Counsel 
Oakland Unified School District 

~ {t'L 
President,vi3oard of Education 
Oakland Unified School District 

LEGISLATIVE FILE 
File ID Number /2... - () 2 '( ? 
1 ntroduction Date I - 2- 5 -f 1__ 
Enactment Number r 2 - 0 ;o_ Cl'l ~ 
I::.nactment Date l ~ '2 

2 



ACORDrt!l CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE J 
DATE (MMIDDIYYYY) 

~ 01/09/2012 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATIER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT Hector M. Diaz-Colon NAME: 

DCI Insurance and Risk Services rlJgN~o. Ext\: 888.457.4426 I iffc No): 323.576.4552 

2079 S. Atlantic Blvd., Ste I E-MAIL contact@dci-insurance.com ADDRESS: 

Monterey Park, CA 91754 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURER A : Maxum Indemnity Company 
INSURED INSURER B : 

Peter A. Peterson INSURER C : 
DBA: Executive lnspectional Services 

INSURER D : 
11943 West Vomac Road 

INSURER E: 
Dublin CA 94568 

INSURER F: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· REVISION NUMBER· 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY B E ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN , THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDIT IONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR ADDL SUBR ~~3:55~ l r~~7J5~ LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE IINSR WVD POLICY NUMBER LIMITS 

A 
GENERAL LIABILITY 

PR00045862-02 1-15-2012 1-15-2013 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000 
I--

~ 3 MMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY ~~~~i~9E~~~J~~ncel $ 100,000 

I--
CLAIMS-MADE 0 OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000 

I--
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000 

1--
GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 3,000,000 

r-Yl'L AGGREn E LIMIT APn S PER: PRODUCTS- COM PlOP AGG $ 1,000,000 

POLICY ~~8-f LOC Errors & Omissions $ Included 
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY fi:~~~~~~~tf1NGLE LIMIT $ 1--

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 
1-- ALL OWNED - SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 
1-- AUTOS - AUTOS 

NON-OWNED rp~~~~~d~t?AMAGE $ HIRED AUTOS AUTOS 1-- -
$ 

UMBRELLA LIAB H OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ -
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 

OED I I RETENTION $ $ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION I r~g$T ~Jt¥~ I I OJ~-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE D E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 
OFFICER/M EMBER EXCLUDED? N I A 
(Mandatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE- EA EMPLOYEE $ 

~m:~ftfr~~ ~~'gPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE- POLICY LIMIT $ 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101 , Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) 

Unarmed Private Investigations: 
Location: Various 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

Peter A. Peterson SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

DBA: Executive lnspectional Services ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

11943 West Vomac Road 
Dublin , CA 94568 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

~~L_ 
I 

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All nghts reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



02/15/2011 15:35 

File ID r-timber 
lntroauction Date 
Eneetment Number 
J:nactment oate 

1258295220 PAGE 02 

~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 201D-2011 

This Agreement ls entered Into between ~ Oaklttntf Unified School OIWict (OUSO) snd Executive lnspect!ol\8! Servjc;es (!;IS> 
(CONTRACTOR). OUSD is auttlcxtzed by Government Code Section 53060 to contract for the furnishing of special setvice8 and advice in 
financial, economic, accounting 1 engimfi119. ~1. 8nd Oldministrative matters with peBon$ specialty trained, experlenoed, a1d oompetent 
to perform such S81Vices. CONTRACTOR warrants it Ia spedally trained, experienced, and competent to provide suctl servioes. The 
perties agree as follows: 

1, ~: The CONTRACTOR &MJI provide the ("Senilcea• or 'Worttj as described in Exhibit "A."' attached hel'eto and iloarporated 
hel'eln by refereooe. 

2. Terms: CON'Tf:tACTOR $hall commence wo~ QO Febfupy 7, 2.011, or the day Immediately following approval by the Supetfntendent if 
the aggregate amount CONTRACTOR has contracted with ttl4t Oistr1clls beSow $78,600 In the current fi&eal year: or, appnwa1 by the 
Board of Education if ttle total contract(s) exceed $78,500, whichever is later. The WQft{ shall be completed no later than Juno 30, 
~· 

3. Compensation: OUSD agrees to pay CONTRACTOR for sen-ices satlsfeetol1ty rendered pursuant to this A.gnJement, a total fee not to 
eJCeeed Twentv Thousand IJ_QMars and 00/100 Dot!P ($20.QQQ.OO). Thts sum shell be for ~~ perbmance of this Agreement and 
inckldes alt rees. cos\1;, and expenses IncUrred by Connctor h'lduding, but not Umlted to, labor, material$, tax"· profi~ overhead, 
travel, insuranee, subcontractor costs. and other 006t1;. 

If CONTRACTOR will be COff1J8f!$8ted hourty for services pnwided under thiS Contract, CONTRACTOR $hall de1lcribe In Exhibit "A, • 
attached hereto, the speeific scope of services to be delivered on an hotlrty basis to OUSD. 

OUSD shall not be liable to CONTRACTOR for any costs or e)(penSe$ pajd or incurred by CONTRACTOR In pedormiog eervices for 

OUSD, exceptesfoilowa: .l.l!!:l-..--~---------------~-~-~~-----
P<~y~nt for W~ shall be made for atl undisputed amounts in monthly installment payments wiltlin forty..fiw (45) days after the 
CON1RACTOR submits an Invoice to OUSD for Waftt actu•lly complete<S and after OUSD's wntten approval of the Wortt, or tt1e 
portion of theW~ for which payment is tQ be made. 

The granting of any Pt~Yment by OUSO, Of the receipt thereof by CONTRACTOR. shall in no way lessen the liability of CONTRACTOR 
to oorrect unsatisfactory work, although the un&atlsfaetory character Of ttl at worlc may not have been apparent or detected at lhe time a 
payment was rnade. Wor1t, which does not oonfonn to the requirements of this Agreement, may be rejeded by the Dis1rlct and in that 
ca~ must be rapWoed by CONTRACTOR without deJay. 

4. Submittal of Documents: CONTRACTOR ahall not commence the Wane under thl& Contract untll CONTRACTOR has submitted end 
ouso has approved evidence of the following: 
1. IndiVidual oon&Uitants: 

0 TubercuiOM ~ranee- Documentation from heiilth care provider &bowing negative TB status within the last four yeatS. 

0 Completion of Pre-Col'l$ult8nt Screening Process - Attach leHer from Human Resources Support Sefvk;e$ showing completion 
of Pre-Consu~Wnt Screening for this curtent fiscal year. 

181Josurance Certificate$ end Endorsements- General Uabllity insurance In complianoe wtth section 9 heiUJn. 

2. Agenda or organizations: 
0 Insurance Ctlrtificate& and Endorsements-w~· Compensation insul'8flee in compliance with section 9 heretll. 

s. Equipment and Materialt: CONTRACTOR shall provide e.U equipment. materiels, and supplies neoessary tor the performance of this 
Agr&ement except which shalt not exoeed a total cost of $ . 

6. CONTRACTOR Qulllfteatlons I Performance of Services. 

CONTRACTOR Qualifications. CONTRACTOR W<lffllnts it is specially trained, experlenc:ed, competent and fully licenwd to provide 
the Sl!fvlces required by thls Agrewment in conf011Tlity with the law& and regulations Of the State Of Catifomia., the United States of 
America, and allloalllaws, ord'rnances and.loc' regulations, as they m~JV apply. 

Standard of care. CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR has the qualifications and ~bility to perform the Services in a 
professional manner, without the advice, oontrol, or supervlsiofl ~ OUSD. CONTRACTOR's eervic::es Wil! be pe~. ~~~ 
obtained, ~ and recommertdatio~ ptepared in acootdance with getlel8fly and currently accepted principles end practices of it5 
profeWor! for serv~ to C&llfomia act1o01 <Slst~ . 

., Notic;ea: All notloes and Invoices pc-ovided for under \his Agreem6t'lt shalt be In wntlng and either' petaOnaly deliVered during normal 
busirlMS hours or sent by U.S. Mail (certified, retum r~pt reQuested) With postege prepaid to the other P'rty at the address set forth 

below: 

Rev. 5115110 ReqiJbltion No.-~---- P.O. No.-----~ 



02/16/2811 15: 35 1258295220 

OUSD Repreaentatlve: 

Name: Jocguefioe Mjnor Sod P§ter Sama 

Site /Dept.:946 / Leaal Qeoortment 

Address: 1025 Second AveouB. Boom 408 
Q.(lttm!)d. CA 94606 

Phone: §10) §79-8535 

CONTRACTOR; 

Name: Executive lnspectigoal ServiCi§, In~. {EIS) 

Tttle: Pete Peterson - Pollee Q.b!ef (Ret.> 

Address; 7172 Realonal Slreel. *222 

DUblin. CA 94568 
Phone: (925}82g.5220 

PAGE 03 

Notloe shall be effective when received if personally served ot, if mailed, three days after mailing. Either party must give written notice 
of a change of address. CONTRACTOR shall submit invoices in a form that inclUdes the name of the person providing the &eNice, the 
service performed, the date sen11ce W9S ren<:lered , and the hours spent on the worl<. 

8. Invoicing 

ln'JQices fumi~hed by CONTRACTOR under this Agreement must be in a form acceptable to OUSD. All amounts paid by OUSD shall 
be subject to audit by OUSD. 

1. Invoices wall incfude, but not be Umited to: Consultant name, consultant Bddress, invoice date, invoice sequence nt.lmber, 
purchase order number, name of school or department service was provided to, penod of service, number of houn~: of service, 
brief deSCiiption of services provided, hourly rate, total payment requested. 

2. Invoices from Agencies or Organizations must include eVidence of compliance with section 19 herein: 

i. FingerprinUng of employees and Agent&: Agency or organization ml.!St provide a current list of all employees, agents and 
volunteers 'NOiic.lng at en OUSD site when Invoicing, and must indude the Department of Justice ATI number for esc;.h pe~on, 
and at statement that subsequent arrest records ha\le been requetrtli!d for e<K'Oh person Wsted. 

ii , Tuberculosis Screening: The list must also lndude 1!11 statement that TB Clearance is 01"1 file for each person. 

9. Status of Contractor: This Is not an employment contract. CONTRACTOR, In the.pertormance of this A9Atement, shall be and act 
as an Independent oontmctor. CONTRACTOR lK!derstands and agrefi that it and all of its emp!Qyees shell not be oonsidered 
officers. emp!oyees, ~. partner, or joint venture of OUSD, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or ~ture normally prOVided 
employees of OUSO and/of to which OUSD's employees are normally entitled, Including, bot not limited to, State Unemployment 
Compensation or Wori<er's Compensation. CONTRACTOR shan assume full responslbirrty for payment of all Federal, State, and local 
ta)(fJS « contributiOns, including unemployment insurance, social sectJrity and income taxes with respect to CONTRACTOR.'$ 
employees. In the performance of the work herein contemplated, CONTRACTO~ is an independent contractor or business entity, with 
tha sole authority for controlling and directing the performance of the details of the work, OUSD t>elng Interested only in the results 
obtained. 

10. lnturance: 

t . Commercial General Liability Insurance: Unless specifically waived by OUSD, the following insurance is required· 

i. If CONTRACTOR employs any person to perform work in connection with this Agreement. CONTRACTOR $hall procure and 
maintain at an times during the performance of suc;.h work., Workers' Compensation Insurance tn conformance with the laws of 
the State of Califomla and Federal 19Wll when appli~ble. Employen~:' Liability Insurance shall not be less than One Million 
Dollars ($1.000,000) ~aocidentor lisease. 

Check one of the boxes below: 

0 CONTRACTOR Is aware of the provisions Of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be 
insured against liability for work.ers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of 
that code, and will comply with sudl provi$ions before commencing the perfotmence of the WorX of this Contract. 

0 CONTRACTOR d~a not employ anyooe in the manner svbject to the workers' compen~tiOn laws of California. 

ii. CONTRACTOR shall maintain Commercial General Liability insurance, inciuding automobile eoveraQe with limits of Three 
Hu~red Thousand Dollars ($300,000) per occurrence for bodily injvry and property damage. The coverage shall be primary 
as to OUSD and shall name OUSD as an additional insured. Evidence of in~rance must be attached. En~ement of 
OUSD as an ~dltiooal insured shaH not affect OUSD's rigtm; to any claim, demand, suit or judgment made, brought ot 
recovered aga111$t CONTRACTOR. The policy shall protect CONTRACTOR and OUSD in the same man"l!!l' M thOugh each 
ware separately Issued. Nothing in said policy shall operate to increase the Insurer's llablHty as set forth in the policy beyond 
the amount or amounts shown or to which the Insurer would have been liable if only one interest were named as an insured. 

iii. If CONTRACTOR is offering OUSD professional advioa under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall maintain Errors and 
Omissions lnsuranee or ProfeSsional Liability insurance with coverage limits of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per claim. 

QR 

iv. CONTRACTOR is Ret l'eqUir:e& tG ffiatAlaiR aA-y iR&WtaRee I::IRW tRia ag~. (Complete~ af'ld llflPFB'J~d ~Naiver of 
IR&IM3fl68 feiRl 15 iequil:ed.) Wai"'er ef iROY~AGe GGell Aot relaa&e CONTRACTOR fmm i:MpgRsibility fer ~RY c;lalm or 

Ge~. 

11_ uce'*"' and Penniia: CONTRACTOR shall obtain and keep in force all licenses, permitS. and oertifiat~ neressary for the 
pertoonaoce of this Agreement. 

Rev 6116110 Page2 of 6 



02/16/2011 15:35 1258295221!1 PAGE 04 

12. Assignment: The obligations of CONTRACTOR tJilder this Agreement shall not be assigned oy CONTRACTOR w1thout the e~eoress 
prior Wfftten consent of OUSI). 

13. Anti-Discrimination II is the policy of OU$0 that •n connection With ali work performed under Contracts then'! be no discrimination 
against any employee engeuecl in the work bec81JSE' of rac:e, color. ancestry nat1onal ongin . religious creed . physical disability. mF~clical 
collOition , marital RtaltJS sexual onentallon, gender. or age enc1 therefore tha CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with applicable Federal 
f.lnd Ci!'llifornia l,.w$ including. but not limited to, Ute Califom1a Fair Employment and '-lousing Ac1 beginning witl'l Government Cod!' 
Section 12900 and Labot Code Section 1735 :!!ncl 'JUSO policy. In ~ddtl!on . thP. CONTRACTOR awees to requirE! like compliance by 
all its subcontractor(s) Contractor shall not engage In tJn lawful discrimination in employmenl on the basis of ~cluC'II or perceived: 
,.,c:;e, color. national origin. :ancestry. religion , age. m:'Jnta' status, pregnancy phy"lcal or mental disabllity , medical condition , veter11n 
status . gender. sex or sexual orll;!ntatlon . 

14. Drug-Free 1 Smoke Free Policy . No drugs , alcohol ami/or ~moklng arf! snowed at any time in ;)n)l building!il and/or grounds on 
OUSD property No students. staff. visitors, CONTRACTORS. or suboontra('.tors are 1o use drugs on these sites. 

15, lndemnifrcatiott; CONrRACTOR agr~es to hold harmte6s, tndemnify . anc1 defend 0~/SD and Its officern. agt'nls. and employee5 
lrofTI any ana ali claim!> <;)r losse~ accn.~lng or resulting fmm 1njury. damagQ, or death of any person, firm. or corporation in connection 
with the performance o?f this Agrf!ement CONTRACTOR also agrees to hold h<lrml~ss . tndemnlfy. and de1end OUSD and its electiv~ 
board. officers agents. and employees from any and nil claim~ or losses tncurrf!c1 by any supplier, contfactor. or subcontractor 
'umishing wor~. 5ervice1> . or materials to CONTRACTOR in connechor with the performance of this Agreement This provtsion 
survives termination ofthls Agreement 

16 Copyright/Trademark/Patent/Ownership CONTF'<ACTOR understand~ ol!nc1 agrees that all matters produced under this Agreement 
:Shall become •he oroperty of OUSD and cannot be used without OUSD's e.>epress wrillen permission OUSO shall hliwe all right. titiP. 
and interest in o;atd matters , including the (ight tn secure- ano m<~mlatn the copyrighl. trademark. and/or oatent of said matter in tne 
name of <:>USO. CONTRACTOP consents to tJse ot CONTRACTOR's nE:~me m conjunction with the s11le lise. performance and 
dlstributtOf1 of ~11P. ma!!ElfS for any purpose and 111 any medium. T'hase matters induoe. without limitation. drawings. olans. 
~pecilica tiom> . stvdies. repotls t'rlemoranda CXJrnputatlon sheets . the conrents ot oomputer diskettes. artworK. (",opy, poster.s . 
l>lllbc>ard::-. photographs . Videotapes , audiotapes :;ystems oosigns . software. report~ diagrams. &urveys sourf'.e codes or any ot~r 
onglna\ works ''' '3Uihor$1tip, or other documents prepared by CONTRACTOR or 1ts Sub·CONTRACTORs •n connection with the 
Services perfonned under \h1s Agreement. All works shall be works tor hire as defined under Title 17 of the United States Gode. and 
all copyrights in those work~ are the property of OUS!) 

n· Wi!li'ler: ~o delely or omiss1on ''Y either patiy in e1ten;1sing any rtght urtdet this Agreement shell operate as ~ waiver of that or any 
::>ther righ1 or prevf!nt a sin'lllar subsequent act frorn c.onstituting a VIolation of the Agreement 

111 . f.Qm!inatloo ; .. mJSB-may a~~-termina~ 1~-AgHtefMAt.~~~~~T.R~>.G:rOR, . .ow;t).(;b(;lll~l)eAS~ 
GOO TRACTOR fGr · ~ires s.atis~lly pro\ll4ed lhf~~he ~.ett ~~IRat~g~ , ·-Ill a91'ltiiaR. GYSG..may termiCiat~~i6 A~er..t 
!Gf.-eau&Q· E;Aould C:QN:TAACTQR . ~-t~-~mll'l~~ ~·~8.A9fCCRlr.Rt -#~ -~~.~~ion. for .~ . . ()USI). ~a.v .&eCUfe 

t~<e-.~-~~ trem· anot~ef -co~.· If t~.~ot--lf}-OUSD. ~~-tn& . oosl · ef £1F&~o~,~iR!ll~"' "&F\lie&o !)l.t~nt to thjs 
~ment.-WN.TRACTOP~ the at;lgillgRI)l flO'-* 

~~ ~Gt ot:~on~ . .CGNS\,U~:MI-1-.wdl adhe<~ to-{l:le. ·~-&l.;l# ·r-&QUifaments and i)l'Go\<IOe OlJSD with-MiaeRoo ot Blaff 
lt\;ldlif~ r.oASi6tft!:l\.wi*!1·invoicin(j-fe~l;lireRients ou~.s~~ "tlollr:t; iflc:lyoe; 

T ·· ~l;lleei&S~ 

~ F.~~ of ~m~os-aAd- Ag&Rt& ' The .fi~~~<')AG~I ~kgmund. ~iqn.ro~~;~ir~tFf·Umls Q# 1!4Mca~ 
~~451;W-'I. .~y to .G.QN+AAGi()R !>--~ un~·· thi~A~t·aM CONT~ACT.OR Gaf'ti~eB Its eeMlpliaA'It wl\h 
~ pr~AA&-~ follg'AA;: ·-.::CONT~AG+OO ~e&-~1 GOOY.RAGl.OR-~ ~·WIIh·IHfl fiR!Jerprlnting..ooQ.-aimiflal 
~ .. if:wesll!o!aliaA.r~ire~~s · ~· Edllcatioll·~ sedio11 4ii~25 . 1 ~.~.<lit GO~ITRn.CtCR!& ~. 
su~ager'l\S;~ ~raGtors -.em~ Ol'-3g&Rl&·flimp~:l.f~rolee~; ~ wt:leth&r·~~l'li&yees a Fe pBid 
el: unpaid,.~r~Lti eR~PI~d..Qy-0080,~ aGt~Rg a&~~Rdoot~r:aGiers e* C~1=RACT.o.R.· "'R9 R'la~ l:la¥e oont~wilh 
ouso .~.ffi· til~-~ ef.~l'lg -seA<if'..e£. purwanl .te-..ne A~ef'lt., .-&M-#1&-..catifot~.{)e£1EiftRIIlRI Qf .Justire-.l:lall 
~rm!Ae<f ~nons oH~~ li~ptoy&eG h<l~~-00!"\~·'*·a-feiony. .. <>s. .t.nat ten=R i~ dQfifted ln-F.Q~I~tieR G9af'~ 
4$:t:U,1. c~or hmAer·sertif~M~s t~e4-aAd~ fi~rif:lt ·rP.G~~s ~ aas~ ot.US .6m!.'llayeetl aRd-C;orn~ 
~sted-<~H9 f'&l4eW& .. subseEIIoiP.RI ar.re&t ·~t. ~c ~mpl~ .. wh9-fl'l~ some lflto .~l "AIR O~S[} .pu~in 
~-tlf31V!(;e6.·(~e~t: 

G~r~i::.:~:-:""::.. . .::..:.:. 

lA ~lle EWeR\ tt\al-~,. ifl ~le4is~. at i3Ay ·~ du~~~~-Qt IAIS·~ .. de~i~*e-~~~ny.CQN.sut.TAAJ: 
r~.~~~ e~(}lf9e ; ~~~atw~ ~rn ttOm aR-OUSO .. ~ Site-ana .. o~ llFEllltil'\y -GG~:r,<\N"t st:liill~~ 
reGei¥i~e-Uom..QlJ$G.{)f 6~-~.·-Gall~>e .1tle.reRio'<'al ot~ ~· 

20 No Rights In Third Parties . f!1is Agreement d~s no! r.feate ~ny right~ tn N tnute lo the benefit of . ;my third party exceot as 
expre$s1y pre-vide<:! herein. 

:11 OUSD's Evatu3tion ot CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's Emptoy~e$ andlor Subcontractors . OUSD may evaluate tne 
CONTRACTOR's work. ·n any way That OUSO i~ Mhtled tc1 do so pursuan• to applicabht I<Jw The OUSD's evalu~tion mllv include. 
without limitation . 

R~;:ql1 esting that OUSD emptoyee(s) evaluate the CONTRACTOR e1nd the CONTRACTOR's employees ano ~utx:ontrHctors and 
each of their perfocm~nce 

(. Announced end unannounced observance of CONTRACTOR. CON'TRACTOR's crnployee(~) . and/or subcnntractor(s). 



02/1&/2011 15:35 12582'35220 PAGE 05 

ProftMional s.mc.. Cotnct 

22. Limitation of OUSD Uabltlty. Other thart as provided In tnis Agreement, OUSD'~ financial obligations undet lhi$ AgrtMtment &hall be 
limited to the payment of the compeo&ation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other p!OYislon of this Agreemem, 1n oo 
event, she.ll OUSD be llabte, regardless of whether any claim Is bel&ed on c:ontra<:t or tort. 1or any special, consequential, lodlrect or 
incidental d8mages, lndudlng, but rtot limited to, loat profits or revenue, arisino out of, or in conneotion with. this Ag~ent for the 
services perfonned In connection with this Agreement 

2a. Ce""lhAUallt¥. +"he CON+RJI.c+QR aRd all CQN=J:RACTOR'& ageRt&. pttfeGARel, efApl&y&e(&), aACSIGr 8·~ ehall 
maiAW!iR ~~ &eRfiNAtiality of aM i~ Feeeived k'l '*-~ ~ pM&.miA(J tM SaMGM CO~CTOR WA~~ that 
sw8eRt RJeer86 a~ QQAfideRfial &A" 9ffe86 te &ef"PI)' witt! all Mate and fe.aa~al IIW'8 QQAQ&Miflg 1tl., ~i"""'-Ne aM di&BIOaA Qf 
&tudeRt FeeeFN. .,.... F81ifYI118Meftt t6 IMifltaiA e&AfifleRtialily eMil 8!ld8Acl beVOAd tAe ti!IMMAattoA ef tAie AgAte~~teAt CeRiraateM Will 
w pem\Rte&--aesaes \e ali:ICkiRt data aA!y WMf9 JiU,Fmieeibl6 llAdar state aAd fedefal law oJRG GAl¥ after ~~ OUSD'a 
Ce'Rfi.,eRtielity AereeMeAl Reea*ll SWI:IeRt o.ta. 

24. Conflict of lnt.reet. CONTRACTOR st'tall abide by and be subject to all applicable OUSD pol Ides, regulatlooa, statut&s or other laws 
regarding conflict of Interest. CONTRACTOR shall not hire any offioer or employee of OU$0 to perform any service by this Agreement. 

CONTRACTOR affirms to the beSt of hialherftta kt'loWiedge, thenJ exl$tll oo actual or potential con1lid of lntere$t between 
CONTRACTOR's family, buainess or financial interest end 1he services provided under this Agreement, and in the event of change In 
either private interest or services under this Agreement, any questiOn regarding possible conflict of Interest which may arise as e result 
of such change wiH be brought to OUSD's .mentiOn in writing, 

Through itt> a)(eCUiion of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR acknowledges that It Is familiar~ tha prov~ians of section 1090 et seq. 
r.tnd .e<:tiOn 87100 et seq. of the Gcwemment Code of the State of Callfomia, and certifies that It does not know Of any facts which 
oonstitute a violation of said provisions. In the event CONTRACTOR receives any information subseqUt!nt to exvcution of this 
Agreement, which m1gtrt constitute a tJlolation of said provisions, CONTRACTOR agrees it shaU notify OUSD in writing. 

25. lnt.gmtoniEntire Agi'MII\ent of Pa~. This Agreement constitUtes the entire agreement between lhe Partiet. and Supuf'8edes all 
priof' discussions, negOtiations, and agreements, whether oral or wntten. This Agreement may be am&nded or modified only by a 
written instrument executed by both Parties. 

26. Litigation: Thll; Aereement shaU be petfurmed In Oakland. C8~ and Is governed by the laws of the Stale of Catlfumla. The 
Alameda COunty Superior Court shall have jurisdiction ovet any •tate court litigation initiated to enforce or interpret this ~eement. If 
litigation Ia initiated, the prevaiUng party ~hall be entitled to reasonable attorney·, fe.s <lrJd ~ts. 

21. Contract Contingent on GoVerning Board Approval: The Di11trict shall not be bound by the terms of thi$ Agreement until it haS 
been foon~JIIy appro11ed by the D!&tnct's Goveming ~rd. and no payment shaU be owed or made to CONTRACTOR absent fonna1 
a~al. This Agreement &hall be deemed to be approved when it has been signed by the Board of Education, and/or the 
Soperlnt$tldet'lt 8S its designee. 

28. Signature Authority. Each pcuty has the full power and authority to ~r into and perlorm thitl Agreement, and ttee ~n signing 
this Agr"ment on behalf of each Party has been given the proper authority and empowered to 8flter Into thlfl Agreement 

29. Countetparts. This Agreement ood an amendment& aod supp4ement$ to It msy be executed in oountefparts, and all countei'J)art& 
together shaH be COfllrtrued (le. one dooUment. 

30. Incorporation of R~ls and Exhlbtt.. The Redtals iind eacn eKhl'bit attacne<f he«tto are hereby inoDfl)Orated ... In by Merence. 

Anticipated start date: EAAruart 7. 2011 

~J:AMQ UM_6)*r 

R.ev. 5115/10 

WOfY.. shaU be oompleted by: June 30. 201L Total Fee: $20.~.00 

CIS-
Print Neme, Title 

Pag84 of5 

File ID Number: lj-064/ 
Introduction Date: ~~ -1 I 
Enactment Number: -

Enac~t Date: - (£3-// 
Bv:t/)~ 



02/lS/2011 15:35 1258295220 PAGE 06 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR 

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is ~ mode part of this Agreement. (IF A. CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT 0ESCRIPT10N OF SERVICES CAN Be A.TTACHI!O WITHOUT 
ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL.) 

Summary for Boatd Memo and Board Agenda - Must accurately align with scope of work below. 

A.pproval by ttle Board of Education of a ProfQSional Setvices Contract between tho District antf Executive lnapectional 
Services, Dublin, CA.. See scope of work below. Contractor is also responsible for maintaining detailed and organized records 
aa evaluation and evidence documentation for the period of FebnJary 7, 2011 through June 30, 2011 in an amount not to 
exe4Hid $20,000.00. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

executive lnspectional Services CEIS) will provide a maximum of 1§Q_ hours of services at a rate of $125.00 per hour 
for a total not to e)(ceed $ 20,000.00 . Services are anticipated to begin on Feb. 7. 2011 and end on June 30, 2011 . 

1. Description of Services to be Provided Please provide a one or two paragraphs program dQCTiption of the service(s) the 
contrac1or will provide. Be specific about what service(s) OUSO is purchesing and the outcome specific to this consultant. 

The Contrctctor shall furnish to the District the fotiOWir'lg desc;ribed serviceS: 
Determine the appropriate scope of the investigation, Review all writings and documents deemed relevant, Interview all 
witnesses and subject omcers deemed relevant, Prepare a written report detailing the investigation and setting forth ttle findings 
and conclusion of the Investigation, Other serviceS as may be requested by the Dlstritt's General Counsel. 

Confidentiality. The Contractor shall use his or her best efforts to keep confidential any Information provided by the District and 
mari<ed "Confidential Information," or any oral information conveyed to ttle Contractor by the District: and followed by a written 
c::ommunieation within thirty (30) days th;:~t S3id infonnation shall be considered Confidential Information. This non-disclosure 
provisaon shall not apply to any of the follOWing: 
1. InfOrmation whic;h the Contractor can demonstrate by written records was known to him or her prior to the effective date of 

ttlls Agreement; 
2. ts currently in, or in the futUre enters, the public:: domain other tnan through a breach of this Agreement or through other 

acts or omissiOns of COntractor; or 
3. Is obtained lawfully from a third ~rty . 

Termination. Either the District or the Contractor may terminate this Agreement for convenience <It any tirne by giving the other 30 
calendar days• written notiCe of such actiQn. If one party giVes ten (10) days' notice to the other of a breach of this Ag~ment 
11rld the breaching party fails to cure said breach within said tt:n (10) day pefiod, this Agreement ~Y be rerminated by the non­
breaching party. 

2. Spec I& Duties and Outcomes; Be specffic as to wtlat this consultant will do. Provide details as to program participation 
(Sit.ldents will .. . ) and measurable ou~mes (Participants Will be able to ... ). 

NIA 

3. Alignment with Single Plan for Student Achievement (required if using State Of' Federal FundS) 
Please select N/A 

0 Action Item Included In Soard Approved SPSA (no addltlonal documentation required) 
Action Item Number:. __ _ 

0 Action ttem added as modification to Board Approved SPSA - Submit the following documents to the 
Resource Manager either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off. 

1. Relevant page of SPSA With action item highlighted. Page must. i~c~~de header with the word "Modified" and the modification 
date. school site name, both princlp<~l <Jnd school site counell chtur 1n1teals and date. 

:z. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved. 

3. Minutes for meGting in which the SPSA modifi08tlon was approved indicating approval of the modification. 

4. Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the SPSA modification WS$ ~pproved . 

Re~ . 5/15/10 



82/16/2811 15:35 1258295228 PAGE 07 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE Mll(~ 

0211812011 

Exeeutive lnspoctioMI Services 
11943 West Vomac Roed 

DDC111'110H Of CP~Mt!ONSI LOC41'101111 VIHICt.!l (AIIIcbAeOAII1t1, A-..u ~ 1-.,_ .. ~~ 

REGARDING THE ABOVE REFERENCED GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY, THE 
CERTIFICATE HOLDER IS INCLUDED AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED, BUT ONLY WITH RESPECT TO 
THE NE(;LlGENTS ACTS, ERRORS OR OMISSIONS OF THE NAMED INSURED. 

CERnFICAT! ER 

Oakland Unified School District 
1025 Second Avenue, Rm 406 
Attn: Jacqueline Minor 
Oakland, CA 94606 

SMOULD NlY OF THI! A*>W t!EtCitlftm f'OLICU BE CAMCa.UD II~ 
?WI! ~TIOH ~Tii nlEReol', NOlle£ Will . R DQJYIIUID 11.1 
ACCOf(DANC;I! Wlll4 TtiE POI.JCY PROV!a!QHS. 

t> 1tll-2010 ACORD CORPORAT\ON, All rig~ Memd. 

ACORP 25 {2010101) TN AOORO namt ronc! togo are ..-gl~Wfwd marila of ACORD 



02/16/2011 15:35 1258295220 

Amica Mutual Insurance Company 
~Rhodew.nd 

PAGE 08 

Page 2. of 3 

CONl1NUA110N Of DECLARAnONS FOR PERSONAL AUTO POLICY NO. 920304•211'Q 

~ INSURm AND ADDRESS 
PETER A. PETERSON AND 
CAROL M. PETERSON 
11943 W VOMAG RD 
DUBLIN CA 94568 

PARKING ARRANGEMENTS 
1 On' STREET 
2 OFF STREET 

TOTAL PREMIUM FOR EACH AUTO $ 810.91 $ 734.41 
TOTAL PREMIUM $ 1.545.32 



02/16/2011 15:35 1258295220 
Amica Mutual Insurance Company 

....... Rhocle....,. 

PAGE 09 

P&&e 3 of 3 

CONTINUATION Of DECLARATIONS FOR P£RSONAL AUTO POLICY NO. 920304-21TQ 

MAMED INSURED AND ADDRESS 
PETER A. PETERSON AND 
CAROL K. PETERSON 
11943 W VOKAC RD 
DUBLIN CA 94568 

ASTl·LOCK BRAKING SYSTEM AUTOS 1,2 
i ~Tl -CAl DlSCOONT 
. ANTI~TH&FT DEVICE DISCOUNT AUTOS 1,2 
: GOOD DRI\'tR DISCOUNT 

l PP 00 Ol 01 05 PERSONAL AUTO POLICY 
I PP 03 02 06 98 OPTIO~AL LIMITS TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES COVERAGE 
! PP 01 69 08 05 AKE..NDMENT OF POLICY PROVISIONS - CALIFORNIA 
~ AM 00 28 12 01 AMENDMENT OF PERSON!L AUTO POLICY PROVISIONS 
: PP 03 09 01 05 SINGLE LIABILITY LIMIT 
: PP 04 92 06 98 SINGLE UNINSURED MOTORIST LIMIT - CALIFORNIA 
! PP 13 01 12. 9~ COVERAGE FOR DAMAGE TO YOUR AUTO EXCLUSION ENDORSEMENT 
' ?P 03 2.1 01 05 LIMITED MEXICO COVERAGE ENDORSEHENT 
1. PP 04 87 06 10 UNINSURED MOTORISTS COVERAGE - CAL1FO:RNIA 

Thi• pulley .,.... not • VIIIJd ....._ Cllllllllllftned liiW our ~ .,.._ or ...,..sen~ae~M. 

" --"·· , ~ •,y--~ 1111--~.o~oHOMOUO-,=-·--•"omoM: __ , ,,..Uoo•~M 



62/16/2611 15:35 1258295220 
4 - .. -""' .~ • .. - - - .. • • - • - ' ·· - ·-

:Aic: ~. F! ~:;: s :~~ 
::9.s.~ it ·~-~~ 'i:' 
~:.:,; :A 9.:..5-:5 

~"'K...&. tO 1E36K 10916 9 ANNUAL H ILEAGE: 10,000 
":"SE: PLEASURE 
ZOOS HONDA ODYSSEY TOURING 4X2 

!. :. W4GON 

4 
5 
6 

5:m!.38908B066046 ANNUAL MILEAGE: 10,000 
':'SE: PLBASUJlE 

PAGE 10 
To: MARCH 1, 2012 

~Jt.!·-r~·---- ···, . . -- . ... .. . .. . 
::.-':'~"<'' ·:· :· -~· . . . ~- : : . ·.. . : .:, : ·. . . ·_.. . . . •.. : ' . : . 

·---· T%2777iiZi .. . IF53Y - - · .. ·--· ------- ·-··-· ·~-·r-


